In determining the fair value of unharvested FFB, management uses estimates of cash flows using the expected
output method and observable market price of FFB. Management has considered the oil content of all unripe
FFB from the week after pollination to the week prior to harvest. As the oil content accrues exponentially in the 2
weeks prior to harvest, the FFB prior to 2 weeks before harvesting is excluded in the valuation as the fair values
are considered negligible.

The fair value of the Group’s and of the Company’s unharvested FFB were within Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy.

There were no transfers between all three levels of the fair value hierarchy during the financial year.

Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis below indicates the approximate change in the Group’s and the Company’s fair value of
FFB that would arise if the following key estimates and assumptions adopted in the valuation model had changed
at the reporting date, assuming all other estimates, assumptions and other variables remained constant.

			   Increase/
		I  ncrease/	 (decrease)
		  (decrease) 	 in fair value
		  in price 	 of biological
		  and volume	 assets
		RM	RM

Group
2021
Selling price (RM)	 10% 	  983,281
		  (10%)	  (983,281)
Production volume (MT)	 10% 	  930,324
		  (10%)	  (930,324)

2020
Selling price (RM)	 10% 	  516,542
		  (10%)	  (516,542)
Production volume (MT)	 10% 	  480,242
		  (10%)	  (480,242)

2021
Selling price (RM)	 10% 	  542,109
		  (10%)	  (542,109)
Production volume (MT)	 10% 	  512,787
		  (10%)	  (512,787)

2020
Selling price (RM)	 10% 	  261,530
		  (10%)	  (261,530)
Production volume (MT)	 10% 	  243,007
		  (10%)	  (243,007)

Notes to the Financial Statements (Cont’d)
31 DECEMBER 2021

135 Annual Report 2021

FI
NA

NC
IA

L
ST

AT
EM

EN
TS

17.	 BIOLOGICAL ASSETS (cont’d)

(ii)	 Seedlings

Seedlings represent oil palm seedlings for sale recognised at cost less accumulated impairment loss, if any. The
fair value of these nurseries approximate to their costs as these seedlings are aged less than four months as at
the financial year end.

18.	I NVENTORIES

	 Group	C ompany
	  	 2021 	  2020 	  2021 	  2020
		   RM 	  RM 	  RM 	  RM

At cost
Finished goods	  7,833,296 	  5,028,216 	  - 	  -
Raw materials	  340,421 	  250,338 	  - 	  -